aggregate of the Early Bird Financier Funds, Financier Funds, and the Additional Equity 
Funds) and pari passu basis until such time, if ever, as Early Bird Financiers have received 
an amount equal to one hundred twenty percent (120%) of Early Bird Financier Funds and 
the Financier has received an amount equal to one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the 
Financier Funds and the Additional Equity Financiers have received an amount equal to 
one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the Additional Equity Funds, and Large Financiers 
have recouped an amount equal to either one hundred twenty percent (120%) or one 
hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the Large Financier contributions, depending on the 
timing of their contribution; and   

(ii) following such time, if ever, as Early Bird Financier has recouped an 
amount equal to one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the Early Bird Financier Funds and 
Financier has recouped an amount equal to one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of Financier Funds 
and the Additional Equity Financiers have recouped an amount equal to one hundred fifteen 
percent (115%) of the Additional Equity Funds, and the Large Financiers have recouped an amount 
equal to either one hundred twenty percent (120%) or one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the 
Large Financier contributions, depending on the timing of their contribution, then any remaining 
Adjusted Gross Proceeds shall be referred to as “Net Proceeds”, and shall be paid as follows: (a) 
fifty percent (50%) to Producer (“Producer’s Net Proceeds”);

[...]

Bird Financiers, Financiers, and the Additional Equity Financiers on a pro rata (based on the ratio 
that their respective financing contributions bears to the aggregate of the Early Bird Financier 
Funds, Financier Funds, and the Additional Equity Funds) and pari passu basis. After Early Bird 
Financiers are paid up to one hundred fifty five percent (155%) of Early Bird Financier Funds then 
they are entitled to no additional net proceeds. After Financiers and Additional Equity Financiers 
are paid up to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of Financier Funds and Additional Equity Funds 
they then are entitled to no additional net proceeds.

[...]

rata (based on the ratio that their respective financing contributions bears to the 
aggregate of the Purchasers’ financing contributions, the Additional Equity Funds and 
the Filmmaker Funds) and pari passu basis.  

3. After Early Bird Financiers are paid up to one hundred fifty five percent (155%) of 
Early Bird Financier Funds then they are entitled to no additional net proceeds. 

4. After Financiers and Additional Equity Financiers are paid up to one hundred fifty 
percent (150%) of Financier and Additional Financier Funds then they are entitled to